MOTOROLA
SEMICONDUCTOR
TECHNICAL DATA
Motorola TVS/Zener Device Data
6-1
500 mW DO-35 Glass Data Sheet
1–1.3 Watt DO-41 Glass
Zener Voltage Regulator Diodes

1N4764A 100 2.5 350 3000 0.25 5 76 45
*Indicates JEDEC Registered Data.
NOTE 1. TOLERANCE AND TYPE NUMBER DESIGNATION
The JEDEC type numbers listed have a standard tolerance on the nominal zener voltage of
±5%. C for ±2%, D for ±1%.
NOTE 2. SPECIALS AVAILABLE INCLUDE:
Nominal zener voltages between the voltages shown and tighter voltage tolerances.
For detailed information on price, availability, and delivery, contact your nearest Motorola rep-
resentative.
NOTE 3. ZENER VOLTAGE (VZ) MEASUREMENT
Motorola guarantees the zener voltage when measured at 90 seconds while maintaining the
lead temperature (TL) at 30°C ± 1°C, 3/8″ from the diode body.
NOTE 4. ZENER IMPEDANCE (ZZ) DERIVATION
The zener impedance is derived from the 60 cycle ac voltage, which results when an ac cur-
rent having an rms value equal to 10% of the dc zener current (IZT or IZK) is superimposed
on IZT or IZK.
NOTE 5. SURGE CURRENT (ir) NON-REPETITIVE
The rating listed in the electrical characteristics table is maximum peak, non-repetitive, re-
verse surge current of 1/2 square wave or equivalent sine wave pulse of 1/120 second dura-
tion superimposed on the test current, IZT, per JEDEC registration; however, actual device
capability is as described in Figure 5 of the General Data — DO-41 Glass.
GENERAL DATA — 500 mW DO-35 GLASS
Motorola TVS/Zener Device Data
6-3
500 mW DO-35 Glass Data Sheet
Figure 2. Temperature Coefficients
(–55°C to +150°C temperature range; 90% of the units are in the ranges indicated.)
a. Range for Units to 12 Volts b. Range for Units to 12 to 100 Volts
+12
+10
+8
+6
+4
+2
0
–2
–4
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
VZ, ZENER VOLTAGE (VOLTS)
θV
Z
, T
EM
PE
R
AT
U
R
E
C
O
EF
FI
C
IE
N
T
(m
V/
°C
) 100
70
50
30
20
10
7
5
3
2
1
10 20 30 50 70 100
VZ, ZENER VOLTAGE (VOLTS)